
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 17 February 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Ian West 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 

 
 
 
 



Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of 
the meeting is being recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council. 
  
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
  
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
  
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 



Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Environment Select Committee meeting 
held on 9 December 2015.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive updates through the Chairman on flood preparations across the 
county and the development of the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document.   

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above no later than 5pm on Tuesday 10 February 2015.  Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice.  Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 



Page 4 

 

6   Car Parking Review  

 6a Highways and Transport- Car Parking Strategy report 

  From 27 October 2014 to 19 January 2015 the Council consulted on a draft 
revised Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) Car Parking Strategy. Along 
with the draft strategy document, the consultation exercise also included: 
 

(i) Settlement questionnaires. 
 

(ii) Five focussed workshops held around the county with 
representatives of key stakeholder groups. 

 
(iii) Various consultation documents were issued which provided further 

information on parking, and parking related issues. 
 

The specific questions on car parks included one possible charging option 
which was developed using a wide-ranging evidence base. Those 
responding to questionnaires could agree with the proposed option, 
indicate that they have no opinion, or could propose an alternative. 
 
A sample of the initial results of the consultation is summarised in the 
report available to the Committee, and using this feedback a set of 
recommended charges for each settlement are being developed to propose 
to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee is requested to note the initial results of the public 
consultation and comment on the proposed approach to revising the 
Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy before it is considered for adoption by 
Cabinet. 

 6b Car Parking Review Task Group report 

  The Committee is requested to consider the report of the Car Parking 
Review Task Group and endorse its recommendations.   
 
The purpose of the report is to advise the Environment Select Committee 
on the position of the Task Group having considered the consultation 
responses received and the proposals made as to amending the current 
car parking strategy. 
 
The Task Group report will follow as an agenda supplement. 

 

7   The Wiltshire Core Strategy (Pages 93 - 98) 

 The Wiltshire Core Strategy, a statutory development plan for Wiltshire Council 
which sets out key strategic planning policies for managing sustainable 
development across the county, was adopted by Full Council on 20 January 
2015.  
 



Page 5 

 

The Associate Director for Economy and Planning will advise on the development 
of Neighbourhood Plans across Wiltshire, the Core Strategy and consider future 
Scrutiny involvement in developing the Strategy.   
 
The Committee is requested to note the update and consider methods of future 
Scrutiny involvement in oversight of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  

 

8   Executive Member responses (Pages 99 - 102) 

 The Committee is requested to note Cabinet Member responses to 
recommendations endorsed by the Committee at its last meeting on 9 December 
2014 following reports from the 20mph Policy Task Group and Adoptable Estates 
Task Group. 

 

9   Task Group Update (Pages 103 - 106) 

 A report from the Car Parking Review Task Group features earlier in the agenda 
as a substantive item. 
 
A written update on the Waste Task Group activity is attached, an update from 
the Highways and Streetscene (BBLP) Task Group can be found below. 
 
The Highways and Streetscene (BBLP) Task Group last met on 25 November 
2014 to discuss Atkins' 2 year plan, the next meeting is being scheduled for 
February 2015 to discuss BBLP’s plans for community based services, including 
grass cutting. It is proposed that the meeting will cover the following: 
•Job specifications 
• Delivery programme and schedule 
• Resources planned and the resources actually in place 
• Contingency plans 
The purpose of this meeting will be to provide an opportunity to evaluate whether 
BBLP has everything in place to enable a successful season in 2015. 
 
The Committee is requested to note Task Group updates and consider any 
recommendations arising.  

 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 107 - 108) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



Page 6 

 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 14 April 2015.  

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 
DECEMBER 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Edge 
(Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr 
Simon Killane, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Philip Whitehead 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
  

 
67 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr Linda Packard 
who was substituted by Cllr Trevor Carbin. 
 

68 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 October 2014.  
 

69 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests.  
 

70 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised that the Emergency Flood Operational Response Plan 
and Local Flood Risk Management Strategy which the Committee received in 
October would be considered by Cabinet on 16 December 2014. 
 

71 Public Participation 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee noted the rules on public participation.  
 

72 20 mph Policy Task Group Final Report 
 
The Chairman introduced the remit of the Task Group to review current Policy 
as enacted, and highlighted the decision to adopt its recommendations would 
be made by the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Task Group had explored the adequacy of the Wiltshire Policy on 20 mph 
Speed Limits and Zones with reference to a range of research and witness 
accounts. The Policy was reviewed, in light of whether it would enable the 
delivery of reduced numbers of casualties and increas
[...]
rtaken to support its progression and implementation. 

 
 

76 Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To endorse the revised work programme and recommend approval by 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
To note the update following a meeting from Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe on 
25 November 2014. 
 
 

77 Task Group Update 
 
Written updates on Task Group activity were included in the agenda pack. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the membership of the Waste Task Group as: Cllrs Jose Green 
(Chair), Rosemary Brown, Peter Evans, Mollie Groom, Jacqui Lay and Pat 
Aves. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Agenda Supplements which updated on the 
Highways and Streetscene Task Group activity. Cllr Jeff Osborn introduced the 
Task Group’s report and initial recommendations. It was highlighted that there 
needed to be better integration of the work undertaken by Atkins and BBLP and 
a retention of records of gully location and maintenance. It was explained that 
although there was currently a greater budget for highways there was less 
flexibility on spending under any monies provided by the LEP. 
 
The comment was made that, although the report focussed on targets for 
improvement, overall Atkins’ work had been excellent. Clarification of funding 
detailed in the report was provided. 
 
The Committee considered the report and suggested that it should be informed 
of budget reductions on both contracts and should subsequently inform the 
Task Group. In was agreed that updates to the Committee would not be 
information in addition to that published through the normal budget process. It 
was confirmed that the Task Group’s third recommendation would result in 
improve communication back to CATG from both BBLP and Atkins. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the following recommendations: 
 

1. The Environment Select Committee should be fully kept abreast of 
all budget reductions on both Highways contracts and the 
consequent implications for the service and the people of Wiltshire; 
 

2. That surveying and repairing drainage below the road surface 
should continue as a priority given its relationship with flood 
preparation; 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
3.  That closer working is seen from Atkins and BBLP with CATG on 

Integrated Transport Scheme projects; 
 

4. That Atkins continue to build on their commitment to local 
recruitment and career progression, and their involvement with 
schools and the Chamber of Commerce. 

 
 
Future meetings of the Car Parking Review Task Group were considered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that the Task Group should meet again after consultation 
responses have been received to review them and should report to the 
next Committee meeting. 
 

78 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

79 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 17 February 2015.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Elizabeth Beale, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8Page 14



Environment Select Committee  
 
February 2015 
 
Update on the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document 
 
On 20 Jan 2015 Cabinet approved a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 
Wiltshire, ensuring the document was up to date and set out the Council’s priorities for 
development plan preparation for Wiltshire. An up-to-date LDS is a statutory responsibility of 
the Council and will be used to set out a clear timetable for the preparation of planning policy 
in Wiltshire to provide certainty to local communities, investors, infrastructure providers and 
stakeholders. 
 
A Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD) will form part of the LDS and will 
set out site allocations to provide for the accommodation needs of Gypsies a
[...]
han last year, there is still a 
significant potential flood risk from rivers, surface water and groundwater in Wiltshire. In 
September 2014 high intensity rainfall caused extensive flooding in Corsham, Whitley, 
Trowbridge and other areas, which were generally not affected by serious flooding earlier in 
the year. Investigations are proceeding to identify measures to reduce risk at these sites. 
 
The situation is being monitored, and the Council is working closely with the Environment 
Agency and the water companies. The Operational Flood Working Groups are meeting 
regularly to prepare and co-ordinate responses and implement flood alleviation schemes. 
The recent establishment of the Salisbury group is a positive move which will help reduce 
the flood risk for the city. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



CM09628/v2 1  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
17 February 2015 
 

 
Results of Consultation on Review of Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 

Car Parking Strategy 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
From 27 October 2014 to 19 January 2015 the Council consulted on a draft revised 
Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) Car Parking Strategy. Along with the draft 
strategy document, the consultation exercise also included: 
 
(i) Settlement questionnaires split into five main sections: 
 

• General questions on the aims of the parking review 

• General questions on possible charging exemption options (e.g. first hour 
free) and how they could be funded 

• Specific questions on the car parks in the relevant settlement 

• A question asking for any other comments 

• Questions about the respondent 
 

The specific questions on car parks included one possible charging option which 
was developed using a wide-ranging evidence base. Those responding could 
agree with the proposed option, indicate that they have no opinion, or could 
propose an alternative.  

 
(ii) Five focussed workshops held around the county with representatives of key 

stakeholder groups. 

(iii) Various consultation documents were issued which provided further information 
on parking, and parking related issues. 

 
Some of the initial results of the consultation are summarised in this report. 
 
Through analysing the questionnaire responses, comments provided through the 
consultation workshops, written comments received, and using the generally supported 
more ‘fine grained’ approach based on local circumstances, a set of recommended 
charges for each settlement are being developed to propose to Cabinet. 
 

 

 
Proposal 
 
That Environment Select Committee notes the initial results of the public consultation 
and makes any comments on the proposed approach to revising the Wiltshire LTP Car 
Parking Strategy before it is considered for adoption by Cabinet. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



CM09628/v2 2  

 
Reason for Proposal  
 
To inform members of Environment Select Committee of the initial results of the public 
consultation, and to allow consideration and comment on the proposed approach to 
revising the Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy before it is considered for adoption by 
Cabinet. 
 

 

 
Parvis Khansari 
Associate Director Highways and Transport 
 

Page 20



CM09628/v2 3  

Wiltshire Council       
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
17 February 2015 
 

 
 

Results of Consultation on Review of Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 
Car Parking Strategy 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform members of Environment Select Committee of the initial results of the 

public consultation, and to consider and comment on the proposed approach to 
revising the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) Car Parking Strategy before it 
is considered for adoption by Cabinet. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy is relevant to all the business plan’s 

outcomes: 
 
 Outcome 1: Wiltshire has a thriving and growing local economy 
 The car parking strategy can: 

• support the local economy (e.g. by making it easy for shop
[...]
 34



CM09628/v2 17  

Risk Assessment  
 
59.  There are no direct risks arising from the proposal in this report. 
 
Financial Implications  
 
60.  There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposal in this report. 
 
61. The final Cabinet report will contain the financial implications of the countywide 

proposed charges. 
 
Legal Implications  
 
62.  There are no direct legal implications arising from the proposal in this report. 
 
Options Considered 
 
63. That members of the committee note the initial results of the consultation and 

comment on the proposed approach to revising the Wiltshire LTP Car Parking 
Strategy before it is considered for adoption by Cabinet. 

 
Conclusions 
 
64. The current LTP Car Parking Strategy needs to be reviewed at this time for a 

number of reasons. 
 
65. Parking trials in Salisbury (Culver Street car park) and Westbury, and site visits 

to other local authorities regarding parking technologies have both helped inform 
the review. 

 
66. An extensive 12 week consultation exercise has been undertaken supported by 

a significant amount of associated information. Separate questionnaires were 
published for each of the 14 towns with Council car parks and a possible 
charging option for each car park was included in the relevant questionnaire 
based on an analysis of local circumstances. This methodology was endorsed by 
the Car Parking Review Scrutiny Task Group in September 2014. 

 
67. The consultation has received good exposure. In total, 5,013 people and 

organisations responded by completing questionnaires. Separate written 
comments have also been received from a number of organisations and 
individuals. In addition, five workshops have been held with key stakeholders. 

 
68. The majority of consultees supported the aims of the parking review as set out in 

Question 1 of the questionnaire. By contrast, in terms of options for charging 
exemptions (Question 2), the majority of consultees only s
[...]


Investing in 
Highways 

  
   

 Report to 
Committee 

   ED Report to Committee April 2015 

Car Parking Review 
Review in Progress 

ED Task Group to meet again on 2 February to consider the 
public consultation responses and what will be 
presented to Cabinet in March, this will be reported to 
ESC 17 February. Final Report to Committee April 2015. 

20 mph Policy   
Report to 
Committee 

 
Cabinet 
response 
17 Feb 

     ED Final report to Committee December 2014, cabinet 
member response to Committee 17 February. 

Highways and 
Streetscene Contract 
BBLP 

  
  

      KB Last met on 25 November 2014 to discuss Atkins' 2 year 
plan, next meeting is being scheduled for February 2015 
to discuss BBLPs plans for community based services. 

Neighbourhood 
Planning 

  
  

       Topic to be considered in 2015 

Gypsy and Traveller 
Plan 

  
  

       Topic to be considered in 2015, as the plan becomes 
available 

Business post 
adoption of the Core 
Strategy 

  
  

       Topic to be considered in 2015 

Flood Plan Annual 
Report 

Report to 
Committee 

 
  

      ED Draft Flood Plan and Management Strategy to 
Committee October 2014 Flood Risk Management 
Strategy 

 

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 10



Overview & Scrutiny Current Forward Work Plan 
 

Page 2 

 
 
 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements
	Chairman's Announcements- Flooding Preparations

	6a Highways and Transport- Car Parking Strategy report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 The Wiltshire Core Strategy
	Core Strategy Briefing

	8 Executive Member responses
	Executive Responses- Adoptable Estates

	9 Task Group Update
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
FEBRUARY 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Tony Deane (Substitute), Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Edge 
(Chairman), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
(Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Philip 
Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Peter 
Evans who was substituted by Cllr Tony Deane. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 December 2014.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Attention was drawn to the written announcements in the agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman highlighted key points from the update on flood preparations 
across the county and requested details of community areas which had 
attended Community Resilience Workshops and the timescales for supporting 
areas to develop Emergency Plans to be circulated to Members. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
An update was provided on the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document which was currently in the evidence gathering and informal 
consultation stage. 
 
It was noted the Chairman and Vice- Chairman of Scrutiny Committees and the 
Chairman of Task Groups were expected to attend relevant Cabinet meetings. 
Other members of the Committee may be called upon to attend Cabinet when 
necessary. 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

6 Car Parking Review 
 

6a Highways and Transport- Car Parking Strategy report 

 From 27 October 2014 to 19 January 2015 the Council had consulted on a 
draft revised Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) Car Parking Strategy. A 
sample of the initial results of the consultation was contained in the report 
available to the Committee. Using the consultation feedback, a set of 
recommended charges for each settlement was being developed to be 
proposed to Cabinet. It was explained that a review of car parking strategy 
was required every five years to assess if it met needs in Wiltshire. 
 
Matthew Croston, Project Officer, provided an overview of the consultation 
process which involved workshops, review trials, assets reviews and 
questionnaires, receiving over 5,000 responses. Richard Mortimer, Parking 
Services Manager, advised review trials had triggered increased use of 
those car parks involved in the trials and, through assets reviews, twenty car 
parks in county had been identified as a drain on resources. One possibility 
for car park management would be for communities to take on the car parks 
themselves. ‘Free parking’ was a popular alternative, dialogue with the 
public and parish/town councils to discuss how it could be delivered 
financially would begin in March 2015. 
 
Cllr Mark Packard, the Chairman of the Car Parking Review Task Group, 
expressed confidence in the review. The Task Group considered 
experimentation in car parking charges necessary, in addition to expanding 
the ability to pay for parking by phone.  The Committee recommended 
mobile phone applications should be made increasingly user friendly to 
assist those hesitant to use this technology. 
 
The Committee agreed dialogue with the community was needed to 
organise the funding of free parking. On-street parking was highlighted as a 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

continuing issue and it was noted that enforcement against illegal parking 
was a Police matter. Members expressed satisfaction with the review 
process and considered the reasons for varying levels of response across 
the different community areas. The Committee recommended graphs in the 
report be alphabetized for ease of comparison by Cabinet Members. 
 
 
The Committee reflected on the effect that co-joined leases had on the 
Council’s ability to charge for car parking and commented this was an 
important consideration. Division members from the Salisbury area 
requested to be involved in examination of Salisbury’s Park and Ride 
scheme and expressed support for engaging with train companies and for 
the development of a metro line for the city. Officers confirmed there would 
be a strategy to manage transport demands in Salisbury however this was a 
separate piece of work. Members agreed that parking charges should not be 
increased to a high level to deter use of the car and some Members 
considered whether all areas in Wiltshire should be subject to the same 
charges and whether the reductions in charges would go far enough. 
Councillors described the benefits pay-on-exit parking could bring and were 
advised this would be in place in new multi-storey car parks. It was agreed 
that where free parking was in place in towns it should be promoted to 
encourage visitors. The Committee was advised that information on all car 
parks and permits would be in the full report for Cabinet and details of 
revenue from parking penalties was available on the Wiltshire Council 
website. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the initial results of the public consultation and express 
satisfaction in the review. 
 
To endorse the proposed approach to revising the Wiltshire LTP Car 
Parking Strategy with the following key comments: 

• Smart technology should be promoted to pay for car parking and 
should be made increasingly user-friendly; 

• Where there were options for hour/s of free parking this needed 
to be backed at a local level and promoted. 

• The effect of co-joined leases of car parks should be 
investigated.  

  
 

6b Car Parking Review Task Group report 

 A report from the Car Parking Review Task Group was available to the 
Committee which set out the Task Group’s position having considered the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

consultation responses received and the proposals made as to amending 
the current car parking strategy. 
 
The Committee considered the report and it was acknowledged that the 
recommendation to promote pay by phone systems may not have been 
compatible with providing alternative methods for those unable to use the 
technology.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the following recommendations:  
 

1. That the use of automated pay by phone systems be made more 
attractive by ensuring the same charges are levied irrespective 
of the method of payment; for example they should be no 
surcharge on payments made using the automated phone 
service. 

2. Increased pressure should be levied on mobile phone 
companies to ensure that better mobile phone signals are 
achieved across the County’s car parking areas. 

3. That the use of smart card technology be investigated. 
4. Additional consideration should be made as to educating 

members of the public who do not have the skills to use 
cashless technologies and ensure that alternative provisions are 
made for where this is not possible with due care and attention. 

5. That Council officers should continue their efforts to maximize 
use of Car Parks when they are less well used. This would be by 
means of cheaper or free periods when revenue has been proven 
not to be affected. Consultation responses were keen to 
encourage this sort of experimentation. 

6. The current Park & Ride scheme in Salisbury should encourage 
out of town city workers to use this service with a more 
attractive offering. 

7. The Council should be prepared to enter into discussions with 
Shopping Centre owners (in addition to Town and Parish 
Councils) to take over Council Car Parks. 

8. The issues of coach parking and residential parking provision 
need to be considered as part of an overall parking management 
strategy. 

9. That towns and parishes are actively given the opportunity to 
take on assets or top-up funding to enable reduced charges; and 
that they are properly supported in making any such decision 
through the provision of real and accurate information. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 The Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director for Economy and Planning, advised on 
the development of Neighbourhood Plans across Wiltshire, the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and future Scrutiny involvement in developing the Strategy. 
 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) would be used to find sites for an 
additional 5,000 homes, ensure a five year land supply and defend against 
inappropriate development in the county.  It was confirmed the current 
settlement boundaries were effective, but were in the process of being updated. 
Consultation on the boundaries would run from 23 February- 31 March 2015. 
Chippenham DPD was being revisited and, provided no fundamental concerns 
were raised, would go directly to Council following consultation with Cabinet 
members. Proposals for Gypsy Site Allocations were expected to be developed 
by May 2015.  
 
It was established that groups organising Neighbourhood Plans would be 
supported by officers, however some areas would be sufficiently protected by 
the Core Strategy therefore may not warrant a Neighbourhood Plan.  It was 
suggested the Committee could contribute to the overview and scrutiny of the 
neighbourhood planning process following the adoption of the first 
Neighbourhood Plan, by examining how the process had been supported.  
 
The Committee thanked Alistair Cunningham and his team for their hard work in 
delivering the Core Strategy. Questions were raised over the meaning of a 
reference to the provision of ‘at least 42,000’ new homes under DPD site 
allocations . The officer confirmed the authority had a duty to provide at least 
that number but this phrasing allowed flexibility to permit sustainable 
development where supported locally. The officer proposed that from May 2015 
the Committee could examine the methodology behind allocating sites for 
development. It was verified that Members would be contacted for feedback in 
relation to site allocations in their division, and Councillors agreed local 
residents should also be involved. Councillors discussed that in some areas of 
the county it was difficult to allocate sites for new developments. 
 
Cllr Trotman thanked Mr Cunningham for his attendance at Calne Area Board 
and questioned the progress of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  A 
consultation on the levying of CIL was expected at the end of February, 
followed by the Inspector’s response in early March. A recommendation to 
Council was expected for May 2015. 
 
Mr Cunningham apologised for a clash between a meeting for local 
stakeholders on the Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations DPD and Southern Area 
Planning Committee, he would make every effort to arrange a new meeting to 
discuss sites in the south of the county.  It was confirmed that ‘saved policies’ 
were included in the Core Strategy and the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) was a constantly updated document. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update from the Associate Director for Economy and 
Planning 

 
2) To agree that a Task Group be established, in the future, on the 

Wiltshire Core Strategy with the potential remit to examine the 
process supporting Neighborhood Plans.  

 
 
 

8 Executive Member responses 
 
The Committee heard a response from Cllr John Thomson to recommendations 
endorsed by the Committee at its last meeting on 9 December 2014 following a 
report from the 20mph Policy Task Group. It was noted a report on 20mph 
policy outside of schools would be available to the Committee in due course. 
 
The Committee received a response from Cllr Toby Sturgis to recommendations 
endorsed by the Committee at its last meeting following a report from the 
Adoptable Estates Task Group. It was confirmed a review of adoptable estates 
would be organized once the Task Group evidence and further evidence had 
been submitted and reviewed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Executive Member responses. 
 
 

9 Task Group Update 
 
A written update on the Waste Task Group and the Highways and Streetscene 
(BBLP) Task Group were available in the agenda pack. 
 
The Waste Task Group would next meet on 2 March 2015 and it was suggested 
the Task Group could progress to examine the £2.5m overspend in the Waste 
service.  
 
Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director, expressed support for the BBLP Task 
Group to examine community services before the grass cutting season began. 
Members expressed disappointment in BBLP issues remaining and were 
encouraged to report them; the Chairman advised an investigation into BBLP 
processes to explore why work was not being undertaken would be prioritized in 
theTask Group’s Forward Work Programme. Members would receive 
confirmation of the details of the next meeting of the BBLP Task Group.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the updates from the Task Groups. 
 

2) To agree that a revised remit for the existing Waste Task Group be 
scoped to allow examination of the Waste overspend.  

 
 

10 Forward Work Programme 
 
It was confirmed that ‘Community Transport’ had been agreed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee as a joint topic of work for all select 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the progress of items on the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary of the Committee would be held on 14 April 2015.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Elizabeth Beale, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


